BRL  IPCA x CDI  CRI 100  BofA  Feb-32  338   338   100%  IPCA + 4.9781%  98.28% of CDI

In the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company paid R$ 133 as management compensation (R$ 46 at December

31, 2022).

Sensitivity analysis - effect of change in fair value of swaps

The Company has reported local-currency liabilities indexed to the IPCA rate as of December 31, 2023, and in order

to identify possible misstatements from operations involving consolidated derivative financial instruments currently

in force, a sensitivity analysis was carried out. The potential value was estimated of the instruments in hypothetical

scenarios by varying the risk factor impacting each position. The sensitivity analysis presented considered a change

in relation to the risk variables assumed, maintaining the others unchanged.

- Probable: Fair value of derivatives as of December 31, 2023.

- Scenario 1: Estimated fair value given a + 25% shock to the projected implicit inflation curve.

- Scenario 2: Estimated fair value given a - 25% shock to the projected implicit inflation curve.

The sensitivity analysis of this instrument follows.

Operation

Probable
Scenario

Fair value in
12/31/2023 Scenario 1 Scenario 2

Derivative SWAP Long Position (+) 1,761  1,839  1,688

SWAP  SWAP Short Position (-) 1,667  1,667  1,667

 IPCA vs CDI  Swap Result 94  172  21
SWAP Result (post credit risk discount) 92  169  20

   Δ SWAP Result post credit risk discount 77  (72)

See below the sensitivity analysis on the main financial assets and liabilities subject to floating interest rates as of

December 31, 2023.

Vibra Energia S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
 (In millions of Reais, unless stated otherwise)

114

   Consolidated

   Risk

Scenario
Probable  +25%  -25%

Book at
December 31,

2023

 CDI  11.65%  14.90%  8.49%

   IPCA  4.68%  5.90%  3.47%

   SELIC  11.75%  15.03%  8.56%

   IGPM  -3.18%  -3.95%  -2.40%

   INPC  3.85%  4.85%  2.86%

Financial instrument assets

CDI Short-term investments - 100%  5,735   CDI  668   855   487

CDI financing receivable - 100%  203   CDI  24   30   17

IPCA financing receivable - 100%  162   IPCA  8   10   6

IGPM financing receivable - 100%  106   IGPM  (3)  (4)  (3)

Financing receivable - INPC - 100%  33   INPC  1   2   1

Financing receivable - SELIC - 100%  26   SELIC  3   4   2

Financial instrument liabilities

CDI Debentures - 100%  (3,521)  CDI  (410)  (525)  (299)

CDI 10th Series debentures (collateral for CRAs) - 100%  (215)  CDI  (25)  (32)  (18)

11th Series debentures (collateral for CRAs) - IPCA - 100%  (379)  IPCA  (18)  (22)  (13)

IPCA CRA 43 - 100%  (912)  IPCA  (107)  (137)  (78)

Real estate receivables certificates (CRI) - IPCA - 100%  (433)  IPCA  (20)  (26)  (15)

Bank loans - CDI - 100%  (2,149)  CDI  (250)  (320)  (182)

Agribusiness Credit Receivables Certificates (CDCA) - CDI - 100% (1,253)  CDI  (146)  (187)  (106)

Net financial income, as per estimates

Gain/(loss)  -   (275)  (352)  (201)

Variation of gain/(loss)   (77)  151

Criteria

Probable scenario - considers the interest rate in force in the market as of December 31, 2023, based on the sources: Brazilian Central Bank

and IBGE.

The sensitivity analysis only took into account the change in the interest rate in relation to the debtor balance as of December 31, 2023,

undertaking no other changes.

The table demonstrates the net finance revenue (cost) for one year based on the aforesaid criteria.

29.2.1 Price risk management

Petrobras' current pricing policy for gasoline and diesel takes into account factors such as its refining production

capacity and, despite the change that occurred in 2023, the new pricing policy still remains close to import parity.

With this, the price of oil products in the domestic market undergoes changes, albeit smaller, due to the movements

in international market prices.

International oil and oil products sale prices are influenced by several factors related to the macroeconomy,